UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GENERAL

A/CONF.73/15/Add.1/Rev.2%*
26 January 1977
ENGLISH

ORIGINAL: ARABIC/ENGLISH/
FRENCH/SPANISH

UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF AN INTERNATIONAL
FUND FOR AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT

AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING THE INTERNATIONAL FUND
FOR AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT

Addendum

PART IT OF SCHEDULE I

1. This document, which is published in each of the four languages of the
Conferenee, reproduces, by photo-offset from the signature copy of the Agreement
Establishing the International Fund for Agricultural Development, the respective
one of the four authoritative versions (Arabic, English, French and Spanish) of the
final text of Part II of Schedule I of the Agreement¥* recording the pledges of
initial contributions to the Fund by States eligible for original membership, made
either before or at the Conference (as recorded in A/CONF.73/15/Add.l) or
subsequently communicated to the Secretary-General of the United Nations pursuant to
a resolution adopted by the Conference (A/CONF.T73/16) until 20 December 1976, the
day on which the Agreement was opened for signature in accordance with its

Article 13, Section 1 (a).

2. The text of the Agreement, including the two Schedules that form an integral
part thereof, except for Part II of Schedule I, was published in the four languages
of the Conference in document A/CONF.73/15, which has already been distributed.
That document consists of a photo-offset reproduction of the respective one of the
four authoritative language versions of the single original text of the Agreement
that was initialled at the conclusion of the Conference and now constitutes the
signature copy.

*¥ Consequently the page numbers at the bottom of each page, as well as the
numbering of the foot-notes, are the same as those in the signature text and reflect
that this portion of the text constitutes a part of Schedule I to the Agreement.

*¥¥ Reissued for technical reasons.
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Part II. Pledges of initial contributions 2/
Equivelent in
State Currency unit Amount in currency SDRs 3/

Category I

Australia Australian dollar & 000 0002/ 8 609 8Lo
Austria US dollar % 800 0002/ L 197 864
Belgiun Sglgiiiairanc Sog 888 888%9/ 11 930 855
Canada Canadian dollar 33 000 OOOE/ 29 LT LL6
Denmark US dollar 7 500 0002/ 6 559 163
Finland Finnish markka 12 000 000%/ 2 692 320
France US dollar 25 000 000 21 863 875
Germany,.Federal a/b/

Republie of US dollar 55 000 000~ ~ 48 100 525
Ireland Pound sterling 570 0002/ 883 335
Italy US dollar 25 000 0002/ 21 863 875
Japan US dollar 55 000 0002/ 48 100 525
Luxembourg Special Drawing 320 OOGE/ 320 000

Right
Netherlands 3;t§§l§:ilder 102 888 888§ 3k 59k 265
New Zealand lew Zealand dollar 2 000 0003/ 1 721 998
— foruegion wwoner 73 000 000)¥ 20 612 20
Spain US dollar 2 000 coc%/ 1 749 110

2/ Subject to obtaining, where required, the necessary legislative approval.

g/ Special Drawing Rights (SDRs) of the International Monetary Fund valued as
of 10 June 1976. These equivalent values are stated merely for information in the
light of Section 2 (a) of Article 5 of the Agreement, with the understanding that the
initial contributions pledged will be payable in accordance with Section 2 (a) of
Article 4 of the Agreement in the amcunt and currency specified by the State
concerned.

a/ Payable in three instalments.

b/ This amount includes an additional pledge of $US 3 million, which was made
subject to the necessary budgetary arrangements in the fiscal year 1977.

¢/ Payable in two instalments.



State

Category 1
(continued)
Sweden

Switzerland
United Kingdom
United States

Category II
Algeria
Gabon
Indonesia
Iran

Irag

Kuwait

Libyan Arab
Republic

Nigeria
Qatar
Saudi Arabia

United Arabd
Emirates

Venezuela

Currency unit

Swedish kroner
US dollar

Swiss franc
Pound sterling

US dollar

Us
Us
Us
Us
Us
US

Us
Us
Us
us

us
Us

dollar
dollar
dollar
dollar
dollar
dollar

dollar
dollar
dollar
dollar

dollar
doilar
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Amount in

3

-

currency

Equivalent in

100

22
18
200

10

124
20
36

20
26

105

16
66

~L-

000
000

000
000
000

000
500
250
750
000
000

000
000
000
500

500
000

000)
000)
0002/

(¢{e]o]

000

Subtotal

000
000
000
000
coo
000

000
000
000
000

000
000

Subtotal

SDRs 3/

22

27
17h

496

109
17
31

17
22
92

14
57

380

325

720
89k
911

149

T45
437
093
100
kg1
483

L1
738
870
265

430
720

368

265

790
780
000

059

550
278
194
736
100
980

100
430
995
553

158
630

704
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Equivalent in
SDRs 3/
Amount in Freely Not freely
State Currency unit currency convertible convertible
Category III
Argentina Argentine peso 240 000 OOOQ/ 1 Lgg 237
Bangladesh Taka
(equivalent of) $Us 500 000 437 278
Chile US dollar 50 000 43 728
Ecuador US dollar 25 000 21 864
Egypt Egyptian pound
(equivalent of) $us 300 000 262 367
Ghana US dollar 100 000 87 456
Guinea Sily 25 000 000%/ 1 012 145
Honduras US dollar 25 000 21 864
India US dollar 2 500 000 2 186 388
Indian rupee
(equivalent of) $US 2 500 000 2 186 388
Israel Israel pound ale/
(equivalent of) $uUs 150 000="+ 131 183
Kenya Kenya shilling _
(equivalent of) $US 1 000 000 87k 555
Mexico US dollar 5 000 000 L 372 775
Nicaragua Cordobas 200 000 2L 39l
Pakistan US dollar 500 000 L37 278
Pakistan rupee
(equivalent of) $us 500 000 437 278
Philippines US dollar/ 250 000%/ 43 728 17h 911
Republic of US dollar 100 000 87 usé
Korea Won
(equivalent of) $US 100 000 87 Ls56

d/ To be spent within the territory of Argentina for goods or services required by
the Fund.

e/ Usable for technical assistance.

£/ $US 200,000 of this pledgé was stated to be subject to confirmation, including
the terms of payment and the type of currency. This amount has consequently been
entered in the "not freely convertible" column.
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State

Category III

(continued)

Romania

Sierra Leone
Sri Lanka

Syrian Arab
Republic

Thailand
Tunisia
Turkey

Uganda

United Republic
of Cameroon

United Republic
of Tanzania

Yugoslavia

Currency unit

Lei
(equivalent of)

Leone

US dollar
Sri Lanka rupee
(equivalent of)

Syrian pound

US dollar
Tunisian dinar
Turkish lira
(equivalent of)
Uganda shilling

US dollar

Amount in

currenc

$us

$us

$Us

Tanzania shilling

Yugoslav dinar
(equivalent of)

$US

Subtotal
Total freely convertible

Grand total (freely and
not freely convertible)

1 000
20
50,

500

500
100
50

100
200

10

300

300

000
000
000

000

000
000
000

000
coo

000

000

000
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Equivalent in

SDRs 3/
Freely Not freely
convertible convertible
874 555
15 kot
437 278
L37 278
111 ko9
87 456
100 621
87 456
20 832
8 746
31 056
262 367
T 836 017 9 063 763
884 853 780%
893 922 543

% Equivalent of $US 1,011,776,023 valued as of 10 Jume 1976.
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