

# UNITED NATIONS

## GENERAL ASSEMBLY



Distr. GENERAL

A/CONF.73/15/Add.1/Rev.2\*\* 26 January 1977

ENGLISH

ORIGINAL: ARABIC/ENGLISH/ FRENCH/SPANISH

UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT

### AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING THE INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT

#### Addendum

#### PART II OF SCHEDULE I

- 1. This document, which is published in each of the four languages of the Conference, reproduces, by photo-offset from the signature copy of the Agreement Establishing the International Fund for Agricultural Development, the respective one of the four authoritative versions (Arabic, English, French and Spanish) of the final text of Part II of Schedule I of the Agreement\* recording the pledges of initial contributions to the Fund by States eligible for original membership, made either before or at the Conference (as recorded in A/CONF.73/15/Add.1) or subsequently communicated to the Secretary-General of the United Nations pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Conference (A/CONF.73/16) until 20 December 1976, the day on which the Agreement was opened for signature in accordance with its Article 13, Section 1 (a).
- 2. The text of the Agreement, including the two Schedules that form an integral part thereof, except for Part II of Schedule I, was published in the four languages of the Conference in document A/CONF.73/15, which has already been distributed. That document consists of a photo-offset reproduction of the respective one of the four authoritative language versions of the single original text of the Agreement that was initialled at the conclusion of the Conference and now constitutes the signature copy.

77-75127 /...

<sup>\*</sup> Consequently the page numbers at the bottom of each page, as well as the numbering of the foot-notes, are the same as those in the signature text and reflect that this portion of the text constitutes a part of Schedule I to the Agreement.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Reissued for technical reasons.

Part II. Pledges of initial contributions 2/

<u>State</u>	Currency unit	Amount in currency	Equivalent in SDRs 3/
Category I			
Australia	Australian dollar	8 000 000 <u>a</u> /	8 609 840
Austria	US dollar	4 800 000 <del>a</del> /	4 197 364
Belgium	Belgian franc US dollar	500 000 000) 1 000 000) <u>a</u> /	11 930 855
Canada	Canadian dollar	33 000 000 <u>a</u> /	29 497 446
Denmark	US dollar	7 500 000 <u>a./</u>	6 559 163
Finland	Finnish markka	12 000 000 <del>a</del> /	2 692 320
France	US dollar	25 000 000	21 863 875
Germany, Federal Republic of	US dollar	55 000 000 <u>a/b</u> /	48 100 525
Ireland	Pound sterling	570 000 <del>ª</del> /	883 335
Italy	US dollar	25 000 000 <sup>a</sup> /	21 863 875
Japan	US dollar	55 000 000 <del>a</del> /	48 100 525
Luxembourg	Special Drawing Right	320 000 <del>ª</del> /	320 000
Netherlands	Dutch guilder US dollar	100 000 000)	34 594 265
New Zealand	New Zealand dollar	2 000 000 <del>a</del> /,	1 721 998
Norway	Norwegian kroner US dollar	75 000 000) <del>a</del> / 9 981 851)	20 612 228
Spain	US dollar	2 000 000 <u>c</u> /	1 749 110

<sup>2/</sup> Subject to obtaining, where required, the necessary legislative approval.

<sup>3/</sup> Special Drawing Rights (SDRs) of the International Monetary Fund valued as of 10 June 1976. These equivalent values are stated merely for information in the light of Section 2 (a) of Article 5 of the Agreement, with the understanding that the initial contributions pledged will be payable in accordance with Section 2 (a) of Article 4 of the Agreement in the amount and currency specified by the State concerned.

a/ Payable in three instalments.

 $<sup>\</sup>underline{b}$ / This amount includes an additional pledge of \$US 3 million, which was made subject to the necessary budgetary arrangements in the fiscal year 1977.

c/ Payable in two instalments.

State	Currency unit	Amount in currency		Equivalent in SDRs 3/		
Category I (continued)						
Sweden	Swedish kroner US dollar	100 000	000)	22 325 265		
Switzerland	Swiss franc	22 000	000 <u>a</u> /	<b>7</b> 720 790		
United Kingdom	Pound sterling	18 000	000	27 894 780		
United States	US dollar	200 000	0.000	174 911 000		
			Subtotal	496 149 059		
Category II						
Algeria	US dollar	10 000	000	8 <b>7</b> 45 550		
Gabon	US dollar	500	000	437 278		
Indonesia	US dollar	1 250	000	1 093 194		
Iran	US dollar	124 750	000	109 100 736		
Iraq	US dollar	20 000	000	17 491 100		
Kuwait	US dollar	36 000	000	31 483 980		
Libyan Arab	US dollar	20 000	000	17 491 100		
Republic		26 000		22 738 430		
Nigeria	US dollar			7 870 995		
Qatar	US dollar	·	000	92 265 553		
Saudi Arabia	US dollar	105 500	000	92 207 773		
United Arab Emirates	US dollar	16 500	000	14 430 158		
Venezuela	US dollar	66 000	000	57 720 630		
			Subtotal	380 868 704		

\*A/CONF.73/15/Add.1/Rev.2 Page 4

			Equivalent in SDRs 3/				
State	Currency unit	Amount curren		Freel converti	-у	Not free converti	•
		<del> </del>			·····		
Category III							
Argentina	Argentine peso	240 000	000 <u>d</u> /			1 499 2	37
Bangladesh	Taka (equivalent of)	\$US 500	000			437 2	78
Chile	US dollar	50	000	43	728		
Ecuador	US dollar	25	000	21	864		
Egypt	Egyptian pound (equivalent of)	\$US 300	000			262 3	67
Ghana	US dollar		000	87	456		
Guinea	Sily	25 000	000 <u>a</u> /			1 012 1	45
Honduras	US dollar	25	000	21	864		
India	US dollar Indian rupee (equivalent of)	2 500 \$US 2 500		2 186	388	2 186 3	ឧឧ
T						2 100 3	00
Israel	Israel pound (equivalent of)	\$US 150	<sub>000</sub> ª/ <u>e</u> /			131 1	83
Kenya	Kenya shilling (equivalent of)	\$US 1 000	000			874 5	55
Mexico	US dollar	5 000	000	4 372	7 <b>7</b> 5		
Nicaragua	Cordobas	200	000			24 8	94
Pakistan	US dollar	500	000	437	278		
	Pakistan rupee (equivalent of)	\$US 500	000			437 2	78
Philippines	US dollar f/	250	000 <u>f</u> /	43	728	174 9	11
Republic of	US dollar	100	000	87	456		
Korea	Won (equi <b>v</b> alent of)	\$US 100	000			87 4	56

 $<sup>\</sup>underline{d}$ / To be spent within the territory of Argentina for goods or services required by the Fund.

e/ Usable for technical assistance.

 $<sup>\</sup>underline{f}$ / \$US 200,000 of this pledge was stated to be subject to confirmation, including the terms of payment and the type of currency. This amount has consequently been entered in the "not freely convertible" column.

A/CONF.73/15/Add.1/Rev.2
Page 5

<u>State</u>	Currency unit	Amount in currency						
Category III (continued)								
Romania	Lei (equivalent of)	\$US	1 000	000			874	555
Sierra Leone	Leone		20	000			15	497
Sri Lanka	US dollar		<b>50</b> 0	000	14	37 278		
	Sri Lanka rupee (equivalent of)	\$US	500	000			437	278
Syrian Arab Republic	Syrian pound		500	000			111	409
Thailand	US dollar		100	000		87 456		
Tunisia	Tunisian dinar		50	000			100	621
Turkey	Turkish lira (equivalent of)	\$US	100	000			87	456
Uganda	Uganda shilling		200	000			20	832
United Republic of Cameroon	US dollar		10	000		8 746		
United Republic of Tanzania	Tanzania shilling		300	000			31	056
Yugoslavia	Yugoslav dinar (equivalent of)	\$US	300	000			262	367
	Subtotal			7 8	36 017	9 068	763	
	Total	Total freely convertible  Grand total (freely and not freely convertible)			884 8	53 780*		
						893 9	22 543	

<sup>\*</sup> Equivalent of \$US 1,011,776,023 valued as of 10 June 1976.